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LOW-INCOME LEVELS BASED ON THE
2023 POVERTY GUIDELINES FOR THE
48 CONTIGUOUS STATES AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Income

Persons in family/household * level **

$29,160
39,440
49,720
60,000
70,280
80,560
$90,840
101,120

For families with more than 8 persons, add
$10,280 for each additional person.

*Includes only dependents listed on Federal
income tax forms.

** Adjusted gross income for calendar year

22.

LOW-INCOME LEVELS BASED ON THE
2023 POVERTY GUIDELINES FOR
ALASKA

Income

Persons in family/household * level **

$36,420
49,280
62,140
75,000
87,860
100,720
113,580
126,440

For families with more than 8 persons, add
$12,860 for each additional person.

*Includes only dependents listed on Federal
income tax forms.

** Adjusted gross income for calendar year
2022.

LOW-INCOME LEVELS BASED ON THE
2023 POVERTY GUIDELINES FOR HA-
WAII

Income

Persons in family/household * level **

$33,540
45,360
57,180
69,000
80,820
92,640
104,460
116,280

For families with more than 8 persons, add
$11,820 for each additional person.

*Includes only dependents listed on Federal
income tax forms.

** Adjusted gross income for calendar year

22.

Separate poverty guidelines figures
for Alaska and Hawaii reflect Office of
Economic Opportunity administrative
practice beginning in the 1966-1970
period since the U.S. Census Bureau
poverty thresholds do not have separate
figures for Alaska and Hawaii. The

poverty guidelines are not defined for
Puerto Rico or other jurisdictions.
Puerto Rico and other jurisdictions shall
use income guidelines for the 48
Contiguous States and the District of
Columbia.

Carole Johnson,

Administrator.

[FR Doc. 2023-05902 Filed 3-21-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4165-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Center for Scientific Review; Amended
Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in
the meeting of the Center for Scientific
Review Special Emphasis Panel, Topics
in Bacterial Pathogens, March 29, 2023,
10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., National
Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge
Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, which was
published in the Federal Register on
March 03, 2023, 88 FR 42 DOC 2023-
04410.

This meeting is being amended to
change the contact person from
Kaushiki Mazumdar, Ph.D., to Michael
Bloom, Ph.D., Center for Scientific
Review, National Institutes of Health,
6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD
20892, (301) 451-0132. The meeting is
closed to the public.

Dated: March 16, 2023.
Tyeshia M. Roberson-Curtis,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory
Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023-05786 Filed 3—21-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Allergy and
Infectious Diseases; Notice of Closed
Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as
amended, notice is hereby given of the
following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the
public in accordance with the
provisions set forth in sections
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C.,
as amended. The grant applications and
the discussions could disclose
confidential trade secrets or commercial
property such as patentable material,
and personal information concerning
individuals associated with the grant

applications, the disclosure of which
would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of
Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special
Emphasis Panel; Mentored Clinical Scientist
Research Career Development Award (Parent
K08 Independent Clinical Trial Not Allowed)
and Ruth L. Kirschstein National Research
Service Award (NRSA) Institutional Research
Training Grant (Parent T32).

Date: April 13, 2023.

Time: 10:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant
applications.

Place: National Institute of Allergy and
Infectious Diseases, National Institutes of
Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Room 3G45,
Rockville, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Vanitha S. Raman, Ph.D.,
Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review
Program, Division of Extramural Activities,
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious
Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 5601
Fishers Lane, Room 3G45, Rockville, MD
20852, 301-761-7949, vanitha.raman@
nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. 93.855, Allergy, Immunology,
and Transplantation Research; 93.856,
Microbiology and Infectious Diseases
Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: March 16, 2023.
Tyeshia M. Roberson-Curtis,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory
Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023-05788 Filed 3—21-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Human Genome Research
Institute; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as
amended, notice is hereby given of a
meeting of the National Advisory
Council for Human Genome Research.

This is a hybrid meeting held in-
person and virtually and is open to the
public as indicated below. Individuals
who plan to attend in-person or view
the virtual meeting and need special
assistance or other reasonable
accommodations, should notify the
Contact Person listed below in advance
of the meeting. The meeting will be
videocast and can be accessed from
https://www.genome.gov/about-nhgri/
Institute-Advisors/National-Advisory-
Council-for-Human-Genome-Research.

The meeting will be closed to the
public in accordance with the
provisions set forth in sections
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C.,
as amended. The intramural programs
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