LOW-INCOME LEVELS BASED ON THE 2023 POVERTY GUIDELINES FOR THE 48 CONTIGUOUS STATES AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Persons in family/household *	Income level**
1	\$29,160
2	39,440
3	49,720
4	60,000
5	70,280
6	80,560
7	\$90,840
8	101,120

For families with more than 8 persons, add \$10,280 for each additional person.

*Includes only dependents listed on Federal income tax forms.

** Adjusted gross income for calendar year 2022.

LOW-INCOME LEVELS BASED ON THE 2023 POVERTY GUIDELINES FOR ALASKA

Persons in family/household*	Income level**
1	\$36,420
2	49,280
3	62,140
4	75,000
5	87,860
6	100,720
7	113,580
8	126,440

For families with more than 8 persons, add \$12,860 for each additional person.

*Includes only dependents listed on Federal income tax forms.

** Adjusted gross income for calendar year 2022.

LOW-INCOME LEVELS BASED ON THE 2023 POVERTY GUIDELINES FOR HA-WAII

Persons in family/household*	Income level**
1	\$33,540
2	45,360
3	57,180
4	69,000
5	80,820
6	92,640
7	104,460
8	116,280

For families with more than 8 persons, add \$11,820 for each additional person.

*Includes only dependents listed on Federal income tax forms.

** Adjusted gross income for calendar year

Separate poverty guidelines figures for Alaska and Hawaii reflect Office of Economic Opportunity administrative practice beginning in the 1966–1970 period since the U.S. Census Bureau poverty thresholds do not have separate figures for Alaska and Hawaii. The

poverty guidelines are not defined for Puerto Rico or other jurisdictions. Puerto Rico and other jurisdictions shall use income guidelines for the 48 Contiguous States and the District of Columbia.

Carole Johnson,

Administrator.

[FR Doc. 2023–05902 Filed 3–21–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4165-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Center for Scientific Review; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel, Topics in Bacterial Pathogens, March 29, 2023, 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, which was published in the **Federal Register** on March 03, 2023, 88 FR 42 DOC 2023–04410.

This meeting is being amended to change the contact person from Kaushiki Mazumdar, Ph.D., to Michael Bloom, Ph.D., Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 451–0132. The meeting is closed to the public.

Dated: March 16, 2023.

Tyeshia M. Roberson-Curtis,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023–05786 Filed 3–21–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant

applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; Mentored Clinical Scientist Research Career Development Award (Parent K08 Independent Clinical Trial Not Allowed) and Ruth L. Kirschstein National Research Service Award (NRSA) Institutional Research Training Grant (Parent T32).

Date: April 13, 2023.

Time: 10:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Room 3G45, Rockville, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Vanitha S. Raman, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Program, Division of Extramural Activities, National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Room 3G45, Rockville, MD 20852, 301–761–7949, vanitha.raman@nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.855, Allergy, Immunology, and Transplantation Research; 93.856, Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: March 16, 2023.

Tyeshia M. Roberson-Curtis,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023–05788 Filed 3–21–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Human Genome Research Institute; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Advisory Council for Human Genome Research.

This is a hybrid meeting held inperson and virtually and is open to the public as indicated below. Individuals who plan to attend in-person or view the virtual meeting and need special assistance or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting. The meeting will be videocast and can be accessed from https://www.genome.gov/about-nhgri/Institute-Advisors/National-Advisory-Council-for-Human-Genome-Research.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The intramural programs